
 Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 846621 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Wednesday, 13 December 2023, 10.00 am 
Lakeview Room, County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 

 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Hazel Best, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 4 December 2023 

 
 
Pensions Committee 
Wednesday, 13 December 2023, 10.00 am, Lakeview Room, 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cllr Karen Hanks, 

Cllr Luke Mallett and Cllr Scott Richardson Brown 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
Shane Flynn                 Employer Side Representative 
Cllr Peter Stoddart        Herefordshire Council 
Vacancy                        Employee Side Representative 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies/Named Substitutes 

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
3  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 12 December 2023). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed in this agenda 
and on the website. 

 

 
4  Confirmation of Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023 
(previously circulated) 

 

 
5  Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes 

 
1 - 2 

 
6  Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2023 

 
3 - 110 

 
7  Business Plan 

 
111 - 122 

 
8  Governance Update 

 
123 - 132 

 
9  Risk Register 

 
133 - 148 

 
10  Training update 149 - 154 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 

  
11  Forward Plan 

 
155 - 158 

 
12  Exclusion of Public and Press 

The Committee will be asked to exclude the public and press from the 
meeting for Agenda items 13 and 14 as it is likely that exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the local authority holding that information) will be 
disclosed. 

 

 
13  Pension Investment Update 

 
159 - 300 

 
14  LGPS Central Update 

 
301 - 410 

 



  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2023 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2023 
 
PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Committee is asked to note the Minutes of the Pension Investment Sub-

Committee and Pension Board. 
 

2. As set out in the Terms of Reference of the Pension Investment Sub Committee 
(PISC), all decisions taken and recommendations will be reported back to the next 
available ordinary meeting of the Pensions Committee in the form of the minutes of the 
PISC. A link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is set out below. 
 
3. The Pensions Board has requested that their deliberations be reported to the 
Committee and a link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is also set out below.  

 
4. The relevant Minute for this meeting relates to the PISC meeting on 30 November 
2023 and the Pension Board meeting on 17 November 2023. Please note that the 
Pension Board meeting was inquorate and was unable to take any decisions. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
Links to the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee and Pension Board Minutes can be 
found below: 
Agenda for Pension Board on Friday, 17th November, 2023, 10.00 am - Worcestershire 
County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
Agenda for Pension Investment Sub-Committee on Thursday, 30th November, 2023, 
10.00 am - Worcestershire County Council (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
Contact Points 
 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) there are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 5

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=5911&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=5911&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=5900&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=532&MId=5900&Ver=4
mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2023 
 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2023 
 
PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 MARCH 2023  
 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Committee is asked to note and comment on the Fund’s Annual Report for 

the year ended 31 March 2023 as set out in the attached Appendix. 
  

Background 
 

2. The Council and the Fund are required to prepare annual statement of accounts and 
to arrange for them to be audited and reported in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 (as amended), and the 2022/23 Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The statement of accounts presents the overall 
financial position of the Fund, reflecting its net asset position.  
 
3. The statutory publication deadline for the Fund’s annual report is 31 December 
2023. Pension officers continue to work with the Fund’s external auditors towards the 
issue of an audit opinion. It is expected that the Fund will successfully publish its annual 
report before the statutory deadline. 
 
4. Due to the change in timing of the statutory deadline for submission of unaudited 
financial statements, the Pensions Committee received a report on the unaudited 
statutory accounts for 2022/23 at the 28 June 2023 meeting detailing some of the key 
highlights. Despite a lengthy process the audit is now nearing its completion. The audit 
findings report is due to go to the Audit & Governance Committee on 1 December 2023 as 
part of the Worcestershire County Council financial statements approval process.  
 
2023 annual report 
5. The annual report is a key communications channel between the Fund and a wide 
variety of stakeholders. The report contains information relating to the Fund’s audited 
financial statements, investments, administration, governance, valuations, accounts, and 
membership. The attached appendix is the current proposed 2023 annual report. 
 
6. The report’s index is: 

 
a) Chairman’s Foreword; 
b) Management & Financial Information; 
c) Risk Management; 
d) Financial Performance; 
e) Administration Report; 
f) Investment Policy & Performance; 
g) Governance Arrangements; 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 6

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135


 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2023 

h) Governance Compliance Statement; 
i) Local Pension Board An
[...]
. 19 
6.   Investment Policy & Performance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
7.   Governance Arrangements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 
8.   Governance Compliance Statement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 49 
9.   Worcestershire Pension Fund Local Pension Board Annual Report 2022 / 2023 . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 55 

   
Audited Statement of Accounts 2022/23 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  56  
 
Appendix A Funding Strategy Statement 2023 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .  .101 
 
Appendix B Worcestershire Pension Fund Administration Strategy.  .  .  .  .  .  . .  .  .102 
 
Appendix C Investment Strategy Statement 2023 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  103 
 
 

Page 8



 

 Worcestershire Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 
 

3 

 

 

Worcestershire Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page I  3 

1. Chair’s Foreword

Page 9



 

Worcestershire Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 
 
 

 Worcestershire Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 
 4 

 

 1 Chair’s Foreword  
 

 
Welcome to the annual report for the Worcestershire Pension Fund (‘the Fund’) for the year ending 31 March 
2023. 
 
On behalf of the Pensions Committee, I am pleased to introduce an annual report which looks back on a 
scheme year in which the most notable achievements were: 
 

 
• Successfu
[...]
n liabilities; (2) lower real 
investment returns, requiring increases in employer contributions and leading to weaker employer 
covenants and (3) increased pension payments, putting pressure on liquidity 

 

The nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments are detailed in note 16 of the accounts further on 
in this document. 
 

LGPS Central Limited 

There is a separate risk register relating to investment pooling which the Practitioner Advisory Forum, the main 
Partner Fund working group, maintains. The LGPSC Joint Committee oversees the risk register to ensure risks are 
logged and mitigating actions put in place. LGPSC, the pooling delivery company, maintains its own risk register, 
which is overseen by the company board. 
 

Systems of internal control 
The Fund’s Statement of Accounts and Annual Report are subject to an external audit by Grant Thornton that 
provides a separate opinion for both the accounts and the annual report. Grant Thornton also conducts a number 
of interim audits throughout the year to test the design effectiveness of the Fund’s internal controls. 

In addition to external audit, the Fund receives regular reviews from the Council’s Internal Audit department who 
test the internal control systems and processes employed. Internal Audit obtains assurance on the internal control 
environment through a series of audits of key areas. 

Page 17



 

 

 

 

Worcestershire Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page I  12 

4. Financial Performance

Page 18



 

 

13 

 

4. Financial Performance 
 
 

Triennial valuation 

Every three years the Fund commissions a formal valuation from the Fund’s actuary which produces two key 
outputs. 

Firstly, it quantifies the ongoing funding level, i.e. the level to which the Fund’s 
[...]
 when working together with others. It is 
a member of the Local Authorities Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF), to enable it to act collectively with other local 
authorities on corporate governance issues. The Forum currently has over 80 member funds representing assets 
of more than £350 billion. LAPFF’s mission is to protect the long-term investment interests of beneficiaries by 
promoting the highest standards of corporate governance and corporate responsibility amongst investee 
companies. 

The Fund continues to exercise its ownership rights by adopting a policy of voting stocks it holds. The Fund 
believes that it is beneficial to take the voting decisions away from our active fund managers and have the votes 
executed in line with LGPSC’s voting principles which are in line with our own. This enables improved monitoring 
and reporting to the Pensions Committee. Wherever practicable votes must be in accordance with industry best 
practice as set out in the combined code of corporate governance with a clear focus on enhancing long-term 
shareholders value. 

In order to ensure that the governance practices employed by the Fund’s investment managers are aligned to that 
of the Fund, investment managers’ quarterly performance reports are required to include specific briefing in 
corporate governance detailing all votes cast on the Fund’s behalf as detailed in the charts below. 

Page 44



 

 

39 

 

 Meeting where Resolutions made 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Engagement with 286 Companies 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 

 

40 

 
 

 

 Issues on which we recommended voting against or abstaining on resolutions 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE (ESG) in 2021 

 
As detailed in our 2021 annual report, the Fund commissioned a company called Minerva to conduct an 
Environment Social and Governance (ES
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page I  44 

7. Governance Arrangements

Page 49



Worcestershire Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023  

 

45 

T
h

e
 P

e
n

si
o

n
s 

R
e
g

u
la

to
r 

 

7.Governance Arrangements 

 
Our governance arrangements take account of: 

• The way in which the LGPS is governed. 
• The governance arrangements of LGPSC. 
• Guidance issued by The Pensions Regulator. 

 
Overall responsibility for managing the Fund lies with the full council of Worcestershire County Council who have 
delegated the management and administration of the Fund to the Section 151 Officer. The full Council reviews 
the discharge of its responsibilities through the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee. The Pension Board 
assists the Council to deliver efficient governance and administration of the Fund’s responsibilities through the 
Council’s Audit and Governance Committee. 

The Section 151 Officer is advised by the Pensions Committee and also takes appropriate advice from the Fund’s 
actuary and the Fund’s appointed investment advisor. The Pensions Committee receives recommendations from 
the Pension Investment Sub-Committee to enable it to discharge its responsibilities effectively. 

 

 Our current governance arrangements are contained in our Governance Policy Statement. 
 

 

LGPS Governance Model 
 

Mandatory Roles Other Stakeholders

  

 

 
 
 

Scheme 
Advisory 
Board 

LGA 
 
 
 

TPO / Money 

Helper

 
 

 GAD 
 
 

 
 

 

Employers
 
 
 

 
 

Pensions Committees 
and Pension Boards 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Scheme Member 

Other Advisors 
(e.g. actuaries, audit) 
 

 
 

LGPC, CIPFA, 
PLSA, etc

Responsible Authority: Department for 
Levelling up, Housing and Communities 

Administering    
Authorities 

GAD 

Page 50

https://www.worcestershirepensionfund.org.uk/about-us/useful-information


 

 

46 

Worcestershire Pension Fund: Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 

 
[...]
t Manager 01905 844004 

This is the Investment Strategy Statement (the ‘Statement’) of the Worcestershire Pension Fund (the 
Fund) as required by regulation 7 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 (the “Regulations”). In preparing this Statement, the Pensions 
Committee has consulted with such persons as it considered appropriate. 
 
The overall strategic asset allocation is set out in the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which can 
be viewed here: 
 

Rob Wilson – Finance Manager, Pensions & Treasury Management, 

rwilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 

01905 846908 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 

www.worcestershire.gov.uk/pensions 

Page 109

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s46422/PC%202023%2003%2022%20Investment%20SS%20and%20Climate%20Strat%20-%20App%201%20-%20Draft%20Statement.pdf
http://www.lgpsregs.org/resources/guidesetc.php
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/4/pensions-administration
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/pensions


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2023 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2023 
 
BUSINESS PLAN 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Worcestershire Pension Fund 

Business Plan as at November 2023 be noted. 
 
 

Background / Management Summary 
 

2. A rolling, quarterly Business Plans is produced which is designed to be a one-
stop-reference-shop for everything going on at Worcestershire Pension Fund and in 
the LGPS world. 
 
3. We are not aware of any matters that need to be escalated. 
 
4. Our latest pensions administration KPIs are reassuring and in line with targets, 
except for transfers where there is a backlog because of the delayed issue of new 
factors by GAD meaning that we could not process any cases. 
 
5. We have not had to report anything to The Pens
[...]
ter / life cert (30 11 24) Annual Annual √2023 and 2024 scheduled

28 /30 Good Governance incl TPR TBD Cttee Cttee Cttee Cttee Cttee Breaches of law policy drafted

33 McCloud Aug-20 Cttee Cttee Cttee Cttee Cttee Remedy live, comms on website and pensioner 
newsletter issued

5/6 Review of Asset Allocation / ISS (31 05 24) Sub Cttee Cttee Cttee 
Sub Sub Cttee Sub Cttee √2023 and 2024 scheduled

34 Progress the Fund's RI journey Jan 20 Cttee Cttee Cttee Cttee Cttee Employee members surveyed

35 Pensions Dashboards (31 10 2026) Feb 22 Cttee Cttee Cttee Cttee Cttee Heywood asked for data quality report

37 Reprocurements other than pensions admin system Equity 
protect Legal

CFH 
Docmai
l

Docmail / inv perform re-procured, actuarial services 
in progress. Custodian services being investigated.

38 Stewardship Code application Submit Cttee Cttee Publish √2023 and 2024 scheduled

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



        
 

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2023 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2023 
 
GOVERNANCE UPDATE 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Worcestershire Pension Fund 

Governance Update and the Fund’s draft Breaches of Law Policy be noted. 
 
Background 
 

2. The Fund has been updating its Business Plan and Risk Register, its key operational 
/ planning / management documents, quarterly since March 2019.  
 
3. Following the March 2023 review of the Fund’s Risk Register, progress in developing 
mitigating action for five risks will henceforth be reported in our Governance Updates, so 
that members can assess whether further mitigating actions are appropriate: 

 
a) WPF 26 Fraud by staff; 
b) WPF 15 Failure of the actuary to deliver the services contracted;   
c) WPF 01 Failure of governance arrangements to match up to recommended best 

practice; 
d) WPF 17 Failure of custodian to deliver the services contracted; and 
e) WPF 04 Not having an established and meaningful Business Plan / Pensi
[...]
reports within 5 working days or receipt. Reporters are not typically updated on progress of the 
report made unless further information is requested from the reporter to help the regulator exercise its 
functions. In cases of potential dishonesty, the reporter should avoid, where possible, checks which 
might alert those implicated. 

 
Whistleblowing 
It is a statutory duty to report breaches of the law. In some instances, this may involve a 
duty to whistle-blow by an employee of the Fund. The Pensions Act 2004 makes clear that 
the statutory duty to report overrides any other duties a reporter may have such as 
confidentiality and that any such duty is not breached by making a report. The statutory 
duty to report does not, however, override ‘legal privilege’. Therefore, oral, and written 
communications between the Fund, Pensions Committee or Pension Board and a 
professional legal adviser do not have to be disclosed. Given the statutory duty that exists, 
in exercising this breaches of law policy, the Fund will ensure it adheres to the 
requirements of the Employment Rights Act 1996 in protecting an employee making a 
whistle-blowing disclosure to TPR. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 131

http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/trustees/exchange.aspx
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1996/18/contents


Page 8 of 8  

 
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: 
Worcestershire Pension Fund Breaches of Law Policy 
Version: Final draft for approval by Pension Board 
Author: Emily Stanfield, Governance Lead 
Dated: 06 11 23 
Signed off at: 

Page 132



  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2023 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2023 
 
RISK REGISTER  
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the November 2023 

Worcestershire Pension Fund Risk Register be noted. 
 

Background and update 
 

2. The Risk Register is kept under regular review and, following the November 2023 
review by officers, an updated Risk Register is attached as an Appendix. 
 
3. Following 
[...]
f our legislative 
obligations for McCloud to that audience and have 
plans in place to make employee / deferred members 
aware of what we are doing re McCloud.

5 1 5

WPF 29
(HR Service
Centre Manager)

Failure to deliver 
member 
communications 
in line with 
regulatory 
requirements, 
for example the 
31 August 
annual benefit 
statement 
deadline.

Financial loss 
or 
loss of 
reputation / 
employer 
confidence or 
need for 
corrective 
action 
at short notice.

5 1 5

The Fund has a Policy Statement on 
Communications. Employee annual benefit 
statements that are returned to the Fund are passed 
on to the member's employer. The 2019 deferred and 
employee annual benefit statements were 
despatched before 31 Aug.

5 1 5

12

P
age 148



  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 December 2023 

 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2023 
 
TRAINING UPDATE 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Worcestershire Pension Fund 

Training Update including the training and conferences calendar attached as 
an Appendix be noted. 

 
Background 

 
2. The Committee reviewed the Fund’s Training Policy & Programme at its meeting 

on 22 March 2023. 
 

3. The training delivered to members since the last Training Update has included: 
 

• A Pensions Taxation webinar hosted by AON on 19 October for high earners 
and those who exceeded their annual allowance in 2022 / 2023  

• Understanding Your Annual Benefit Statement webinars for WCC staff on 06 
September, 12 September, and 04 October 

• An Ask your pension provider webinar for HCC staff on 13 September  
• An LGPS Pensions Q&A webinar for WCC Staff on 27 September 

 
4. On 1 Nov Bromsgrove and Redditch Council’s payroll team were provided with a 
training session on ‘employer responsibilities in the LGPS’. 
 
5. Comparing our August 2023 skills matrix for the Benefits and Membership teams to 
now, reveals where we have boosted scores for our staff; moving staff internally to gain 
new skills has
[...]



Document is Restricted

Page 307

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 369

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 391

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	13 DECEMBER 2023
	PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES
	Recommendation
	Supporting Information
	Contact Points
	Simon Lewis, Committee Officer
	Tel: 01905 846621
	Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk
	Background Papers


	6 Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2023
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	13 DECEMBER 2023
	PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023
	Recommendation
	Background
	Contact Points
	Supporting Information
	Background Papers

	PC 2023 12 13 - Pension Fund Annual Report 2022-23 - Appendix

	7 Business Plan
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	13 DECEMBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Background / Management Summary
	Contact Points

	PC 2023 12 13 - Business Plan - App BP
	V5 Business Plan November 2023
	V2 Business Plan November 2023 Projects Appendix
	Sheet1



	8 Governance Update
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	13 DECEMBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Contact Points

	PC 2023 12 13 - Governance Update - App - Breaches of the Law Policy
	Management summary
	Background
	What constitutes a breach of law?
	Who is responsible for reporting breaches of law?
	How are records of breaches of law maintained?
	When a breach of law may be considered reportable / material
	Reporting a breach of law to TPR
	Whistleblowing


	9 Risk Register
	PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	13 DECEMBER 2023
	Recommendation
	Background and update
	Contact Points

	PC 2023 12 13 - Risk Register - App Risk Register
	V1 Ri

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
Date of Issue: 22 December 2023 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee 

Lakeview Room, County Hall, Worcester  

Wednesday, 13 December 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Shane Flynn, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 
Cllr Karen Hanks, Cllr Scott Richardson Brown and Cllr Peter Stoddart. 
 
 
Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023 (previously 
circulated). 

 
475 Apologies/Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 

 
An apology was received from Cllr Luke Mallett. 
 

476 Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

477 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

478 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minute of the meeting held on 12 October 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

479 Pension Board and Pension Sub-Committee Minutes 
(Agenda item 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of Pension Board and Pension Investment 
Sub-Committee be noted. 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 13 December 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

 
480 Pension Fund Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 

2023 (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Fund Annual Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2023. 
 
Sherief Loutfy introduced the report and commented that the Council had 
received the Pension Fund Letter of Representation as well as the Fund’s 
External Audit Findings Report which had been approved by the Audit and 
Governance Committee. The Fund’s Statement of Accounts would be signed 
off on the completion of the audit of the Council’s Accounts. Phil Rook added 
that the external auditor had indicated that there were no issues with the 
Council’s Accounts and he hoped that both sets of Accounts would be signed 
off next week. 
 
RESOLVED that the Fund’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 
2023 be noted. 
 

481 Business Plan (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Committee considered its Business Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• In response to a query about AVC transitions, Richard Sultana indicated 
that there had been an issue with the receipt of information from 
Scottish Widows, the Fund’s AVC provider. As a result of this delay, the 
Fund had taken the decision to pay affected members 75% of their 
outstanding pension with the remaining 25% being paid on receipt of 
the information from Scottish Widows. 

• The Fund should encourage its members to take up AVCs due to the 
positive tax implications. Richard Sultana acknowledged that AVC take 
up rate amongst members was not particularly high. More engagement 
through the implementation of self-service portal would aim to advise 
the scheme members of the benefits to AVCs going forward. Previous 
engagement methods to promote AVCs in the past have been limited, 
however the self-service portal should allow better engagement in the 
future. 

• The Fund should review its AVC providers to ensure that they were 
providing the best service possible. Richard Sultana advised that the 
Fund had been working with a number of other pension funds as a 
collective to hold Scottish Widows to account. A review of AVC 
provision would be undertaken. The AVC process involved such small 
amounts of income that there was tended to be insufficient incentive for 
providers to improve performance. 

• Richard Sultana informed the Committee that Chris Frohlich had retired. 
Resilience had been built into the administrative system to cope with 
Chris’ retirement. On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman put on 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 13 December 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

record her thanks to Chris for his work on behalf of the Pension Fund 
and wished him a happy retirement.  

 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund Business Plan as at 
November 2023 be noted. 
 

482 Governance Update (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Governance Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, concern was expressed about the ability of less digitally 
aware or disabled pensioners to be able to access digital information. Richard 
Sultana explained that the Fund had adopted a digital alternative approach 
rather than a digital first approach. The idea was that as people joined the 
Fund they would be introduced to the digital approach and over time more 
people would be comfortable with it. The customer experience was the key 
priority so members would still be able to access information in a non-digital 
form. 
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund Governance Update 
and the Fund’s draft Breaches of Law Policy be noted. 
 

483 Risk Register (Agenda item 9) 
 
RESOLVED that the November 2023 Worcestershire Pension Fund 
Risk Register be noted. 
 

484 Training update (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Committee considered the training update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Richard Sultana confirmed that the Council staff training 
session had been well-received, especially by those members nearing 
retirement. A number of sessions had been run across different employers 
including some of the district councils. 
 
RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund Training Update 
including the training and conferences calendar be noted. 
 

485 Forward Plan (Agenda item 11) 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the start time of the Committee meeting on 25 
June 2024 was moved to 9.30am. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

486 Exclusion of Public and Press (Agenda item 12) 
 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 13 December 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public shall be excluded from the meeting during 
items 13 and 14 on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding the information) and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
Summary of the proceedings of the meeting during which the press and 
public were excluded. (This is a fair summary of the proceedings.) 
 

487 Pension Investment Update (Agenda item 13) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Investment Update. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The Independent Investment Adviser's fund performance summary 
and market background be noted; 

 
b) The update on the investment managers placed 'on watch' by the 

Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 
 

c) The funding position be noted; 
 

d) The update on equity protection be noted and approved the 
commencement of a procurement exercise; 

 
e) The investment pipeline update be noted; 

 
f) The Room 151 & Schroders LGPS Survey 2023 be noted; 

 
g) The PEL review of the Fund’s benchmarks be noted and a training 

session with PEL be arranged on 31 January 2024; 
 

h) The DLUHC consultation outcome and Autumn Statement 2023 
update be noted; 

 
i) The update on responsible investment activities, Local Authorities 

Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and stewardship be noted;  
 

j) The update on the Taskforce for Climate-related Financial 
Disclosures (TCFD) be noted; and 

 
k) The update on the Taskforce on Nature-related Financial 

Disclosures (TNFD) be noted 
 

488 LGPS Central Update (Agenda item 14) 
 
RESOLVED that the LGPSC update be noted. 



 
Pensions Committee Wednesday, 13 December 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.20pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


